

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

State of West Virginia,
Plaintiff Below, Respondent,

SCA EFiled: Jul 06 2023
09:17PM EDT
Transaction ID 70320898

vs.) No. 23-68

Appeal from Final Order of Berkeley County
Circuit Court (21-F-235)

Kyle John Schober,
Defendant Below, Petitioner

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
KYLE JOHN SCHOBBER,
Petitioner

By Counsel

/s/ Jonathan T. O'Dell
Jonathan T. O'Dell, Esq.
WVSB No. 12498
Assistant Public Defender
Public Defender Corp. 23rd Circuit
301 West Burke Street, Suite A
Martinsburg, WV 25401
Phone: 304-263-8909
Fax: 304-267-0418
Email: jodell@pdc23.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
I. The Federal Controlled Substance Act does not conflict with West Virginia’s Medical Cannabis Act under federal preemption analysis and Respondent’s reliance on the same to support affirmation of the final order is misplaced.....	4
II. In general, courts may impose any reasonable probation condition they deem advisable; however, a condition that violates West Virginia law, is unreasonable, unlawful, and should not be enforceable.....	5
III. Petitioner has been certified as a “patient” within West Virginia’s Medical Cannabis Act, and the legislature has not provided authority for courts to ignore provisions of the Act, nor to exercise their independent judgment regarding a patient’s medical cannabis use when the “patient” is also a probationer.....	6
IV. Despite Respondent’s assertions, the cases cited within Petitioner’s Brief are pertinent, relevant, and persuasive, regarding the legal analysis other jurisdictions have applied when addressing substantially similar issues.....	7
V. The legislature clearly intended for the West Virginia Medical Cannabis Act to supersede other provisions of law, including the general probation statute, by inclusion of the operative language contained within the Act.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387, 132 S. Ct. 2492, 183 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2012).....	4
<i>Click v. Click</i> 98 W. Va. 419, 127 S.E. 194 (1925).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> No. MDA 2021, 281 A.3d 1080 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Vargas</i> 475 Mass. 86, 55 N.E.3d 923 (2016).....	8-9
<i>Crystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	3
<i>Fox v. State</i> 176 W. Va. 677, 347 S.E.2d 197 (1986).....	5-6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Hurley v. State</i> No. 770, 2021 WL 5495521 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Nov. 23, 2021).....	10
<i>Louk v. Haynes</i> 159 W. Va. 482, 223 S.E.2d 780 (1976).....	3, 5-6, 13-14
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> 237 Ariz. 119, 347 P.3d 136 (2015).....	4
<i>Smith v. State Workmen’s Comp. Comm’r</i> 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Strickland v. Melton</i> 152 W. Va. 500, 165 S.E.2d 90 (1968).....	5
<i>State v. Collins</i> No. 110994, 2022 WL 2256410 (Ohio Ct. App. June 23, 2022).....	10
<i>State v. Elder</i> 152 W. Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968).....	11

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Nicastro</i> 181 W. Va. 556, 383 S.E.2d 521 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Rose</i> 156 W. Va. 342, 192 S.E.2d 884 (1972).....	5
<i>State v. Ryan</i> No. 2021-L-032, 2021 WL 5298847 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2021).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Snyder</i> 64 W. Va. 659, 63 S.E. 385 (1908).....	11
<i>Vest v. Cobb</i> 138 W. Va. 660, 76 S.E.2d 885 (1953).....	12
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i> 174 W. Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> 317 U.S. 111, 63 S. Ct. 82, 87 L. Ed. 122 (1942).....	4
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
2023 W. Va. Acts, Senate Bill 136.....	12
21 U.S.C.A. § 903 (West).....	5
84 Stat. 1242, 21 U.S.C.A. § 801, <i>et-seq</i> “Controlled Substances Act”.....	2-5
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
W. Va. Code, Chapter 16A, <i>et-seq</i> , “Medical Cannabis Act” (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 16A-3-2 (2017).....	3-4, 7, 12
W. Va. Code § 16A-15-4 (2017).....	3, 12
W. Va. Code § 62-12-9 (2013).....	3, 12-13
W. Va. R. App. P. 10.....	1
W. Va. R. App. P. 18.....	2
W. Va. R. App. P. 20.....	2
